PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4609564

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
WESTERN INDUSTRIES, INC.	07/14/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MB FINANCIAL BANK, N.A.
Street Address:	6111 N. RIVER ROAD, 3RD FLOOR
City:	ROSEMONT
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60018

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 22

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11120124
Application Number:	11147970
Application Number:	11194867
Application Number:	11462192
Application Number:	11216314
Application Number:	11216443
Application Number:	11838621
Application Number:	12361987
Application Number:	12017895
Application Number:	12025430
Application Number:	11147511
Application Number:	12645944
Application Number:	29381956
Application Number:	29381959
Application Number:	29399461
Application Number:	13926459
Application Number:	29409931
Application Number:	13491767
Application Number:	13489071
Application Number:	14159989

PATENT REEL: 043680 FRAME: 0624

504562853

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14584556
Application Number:	14537507

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (314)259-2020

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3142592000

Email: susan.murphy@bryancave.com

Correspondent Name: BRYAN CAVE LLP

Address Line 1: 211 NORTH BROADWAY, SUITE 3600

Address Line 4: ST LOUIS, MISSOURI 63102

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	0555158
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BRIAN DEVLING
SIGNATURE:	/Brian Devling/
DATE SIGNED:	09/25/2017

Total Attachments: 6

source=18 SI Trademarks and Patents WII#page1.tif

source=18 SI Trademarks and Patents WII#page2.tif

source=18 SI Trademarks and Patents WII#page3.tif

source=18 SI Trademarks and Patents WII#page4.tif

source=18 SI Trademarks and Patents WII#page5.tif

source=18 SI Trademarks and Patents WII#page6.tif

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS AND PATENTS

WHEREAS, Western Industries, Inc., a Wisconsin corporation ("Grantor"), owns the trademarks, trademark registrations, trademark applications, and any and all goodwill associated therewith, and the patents and patent applications, in each case set forth on Schedule A and Schedule B attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, MB Financial Bank, N.A. (the "Grantee"), desires to acquire a security interest in, and lien on, all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to Grantor's trademarks, trademark registrations, trademark applications and any and all goodwill associated therewith and patents and patent applications; and

WHEREAS, the Grantor is willing to grant to the Grantee a security interest in and lien upon the trademarks, trademark registrations, trademark applications and any and all goodwill associated therewith and patents and patent applications described above.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency and receipt of which are hereby acknowledged, and subject to the terms and conditions of the Credit and Security Agreement, dated as of July 14, 2017, between the Grantor, Midland Stamping and Fabricating Corporation, and Grantee (as amended from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), the Grantor hereby grants to the Grantee a security interest in, and a lien upon, all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to (i) the trademarks, trademark registrations, trademark applications, and any and all goodwill associated therewith (the "Marks") set forth on Schedule A attached hereto, (ii) the patents and patent applications (the "Patents") set forth on Schedule B attached hereto, in each case together with (iii) all Proceeds (as such term is defined in the Credit Agreement) of the Marks, (iv) all of the goodwill of the businesses with which the Marks are associated, and (v) all causes of action, past, present and future, for infringement, misappropriation, or dilution of any of the Marks and/or Patents or unfair competition regarding the same.

This GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST is made to secure the satisfactory performance and payment of all the Obligations (as such term is defined in the Credit Agreement) of the Grantor and shall be effective as of the date of the Credit Agreement.

This Grant of Security Interest has been granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to Grantee under the Credit Agreement. The rights and remedies of the Grantee with respect to the security interest granted herein are without prejudice to, and are in addition to those set forth in the Credit Agreement, all terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference. In the event that any provisions of this Grant of Security Interest are deemed to conflict with the Credit Agreement, the provisions of the Credit Agreement shall govern.

[signature page to follow]

1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Grant of Security
Interest as of the date of the Credit Agreement.
GRANTOR:
WESTERN INDUSTRIES, INC.,
a Wisconsin corporation
By:
Name: Robert C. Sylvester
Title: Chairman
GRANTEE:
MB FINANCIAL BANK, N.A.
Ву:
Name: Cindy S, Jamroziak

Title: Senior Vice President

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Grant of Security Interest as of the date of the Credit Agreement.

GRANTOR:

WESTERN INDUSTRIES, INC.,

a Wisconsin corporation

Title: Chairman

GRANTEE:

MB FINANCIAL BANK, N.A.

Name: Cindy S. Jamroziak

Title: Senior Vice President

Schedule A - Trademarks

Western Industries, Inc. - Trademarks (US)

<u>Mark</u>	<u>Filed</u>	Registered	Registration No.
W Design	February 17, 2012	February 19, 2013	4,868,963

USA01\10228624.1

Schedule B - Patents

	?	Π 3		A 7.7.2.1	Datent	7340
Title	S	Date	Country	Number	Number	Issued
Adjustable Downdraft Ventilator	Issued	5/2/2005	SU	11/120,124	7,836,877	11/23/2010
Range Hood	Issued	6/8/2005	SU	11/147,970	7,699,051	4/20/2010
Induction Cook Top System with Integrated Ventilator	Issued	8/1/2005	SU	11/194,867	7,687,748	3/30/2010
Modular Portable Grill	Issued	8/3/2006	SN	11/462,192	7,798,139	9/21/2010
	Issued	8/31/2005	SU	11/216,314	7,279,659	10/9/2007
	Issued	8/31/2005	SU	11/216,443	7,488,919	2/10/2009
Low Depth Telescoping Downdraft Ventilator	Issued	8/14/2007	SN	11/838,621	8,312,873	11/20/2012
Self-Aligning Telescoping Downdraft Ventilator Assembly	Issued	1/29/2009	SN	12/361,987	8,020,549	9/20/2011
Electronically Controlled Warmer Drawer	Issued	1/22/2008	SN	12/017,895	8,058,588	11/15/2011
Induction Cook Top with Heat Management System	Issued	2/4/2008	SN	12/025,430	8,884,197	11/11/2014
Factory Preset Temperature Warming Appliance	Issued	6/8/2005	SN	11/147,511	7,235,762	6/26/2007
Low Profile Induction Cook Top with Heat Management System	Issued	12/23/200 9	SU	12/645,944	8,872,077	10/28/2014
g Element	Issued	12/27/201 0	SU	29/381,956	D643,528	8/16/2011
Cook Top	Issued	12/27/201 0	SN	29/381,959	D708,003	7/1/2014
Heating Element	Issued	8/15/2011	SN	29/399,461	D655,805	3/13/2012
Cook Top with a Ventilation System and a Blower Mount Therefor	Issued	6/25/2013	SU	13/926,459	9,175,861	11/3/2015
Cook Top	Issued	12/30/201 1	S	29/409,931	D694,569	12/3/2013

Western Industries, Inc. - Patent Applications (US)

<u>Title</u>	Filing Date	Serial No.
Cooktop with Downdraft Ventilator	June 8, 2012	13/491,767
Downdraft that is Telescoping	June 5, 2012	13/489,071
Spill Resistant Warming	January 21, 2014	14/159,989
Drawer		
Telescoping Downdraft Ventilator Alignment Assembly	December 29, 2014	14/584,556
Induction Cooktop with Heat Management System and Systems Control	November 10, 2014	14/537,507

RECORDED: 09/25/2017